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COMPLAINT

Arrowgrass Master Fund Ltd.; Arrowgrass Distressed Opportunities Fund Limited;

Caspian Capital Partners, LP; Caspian Select Credit Master Fund, Ltd.; Columbus Hill Overseas,

Ltd.; Columbus Hill Partners, Ltd.; CQS Directional Opportunities Master Fund Limited; CVI

GVF (Lux) Master S.A.R.L.; Fortelus Special Situations Master Fund Ltd.; Investcorp

Interlachen Multi-Strategy Master Fund Limited; Kassahun Kebede; KIVU Investment Fund

Limited; Mariner LDC; and Panton Master Fund, L.P (collectively, “Plaintiffs”), by their

undersigned counsel, hereby allege as follows:
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INTRODUCTION

1. Plaintiffs are Noteholders under a trust indenture (the “Indenture”) for $615

million and €500 million 8-3/8% Senior Notes due 2015 (the “Notes” or “2015 Notes,” and the

holders thereof, the “Noteholders” or “2015 Noteholders”). The Plaintiffs own approximately

$500 million and €388 million face amount of the 2015 Notes and have been paid only a fraction

of what they are owed. Plaintiffs sue to recover massive damages caused them by Defendant

The Bank of New York Mellon (“BNY”) in its capacity as Indenture Trustee for the Notes. The

notes were issued in August 2005 by Basell AF S.C.A. (“Basell”), a Luxembourg-based

international chemical company. In December 2007, Basell acquired Lyondell Chemical

Company (“Lyondell”), a Texas-based energy and refining company, for approximately $20

billion, all of which it borrowed from a group of banks in a “leveraged buyout” or “LBO”. Prior

to the LBO, Basell was a healthy company with less than $2 billion in “senior” debt that ranked

ahead of the 2015 Notes. The LBO increased Basell’s senior debt more than ten-fold, rendered it

unable to make good on the Notes, and in fact led to the bankruptcy of Lyondell a mere 13

months later.

2. As Indenture Trustee, BNY failed to perform its obligations with respect to the

LBO. Had BNY on behalf of the 2015 Noteholders exercised its rights and remedies with

respect to the LBO, it could not and would not have been consummated, or would have been

consummated on terms ensuring full payment of principal and interest to the 2015 Noteholders.

3. The LBO violated the Indenture. Instead of asserting these defaults and taking

other actions to protect the Noteholders’ interests, BNY, inexplicably, signed an intercreditor

agreement that enabled the LBO to go forward, and that purported to subordinate the 2015 Notes

to the massive debt generated by the LBO (the “LBO Debt”). BNY signed that agreement

prejudicing the 2015 Noteholders without so much as notifying them, let alone seeking their
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consent (as was expressly required under the 2015 Notes Indenture). BNY failed to take other

actions required by the Indenture, including obtaining a required solvency opinion in connection

with the LBO and obtaining required officer’s certificates and opinions of counsel.

4. BNY’s actions and omissions violated the Indenture, other applicable agreements

and its legal obligations. BNY’s conduct fell far short of the standard of care required of it and

routinely exercised by indenture trustees (and by BNY itself with respect to far less important

matters under the Indenture). As Indenture Trustee, BNY should have been protecting the

Noteholders’ interests, instead of harming them as it did.

5. Without BNY’s wrongful conduct, the LBO would and could not have taken

place, and/or Plaintiffs would have been paid in full on the 2015 Notes. By virtue of BNY’s

conduct, Plaintiffs have not received and will not receive full payment on the Notes. Less than

thirteen months after the massive LBO transaction, Lyondell and certain of its affiliates, each

affiliates of Basell (renamed LyondellBasell Industries AF S.C.A. (“LBI”) in connection with the

LBO) and many of its subsidiaries filed for protection under Chapter 11 of the United States

Bankruptcy Code. Less than four months later LBI also filed for bankruptcy. In the bankruptcy,

a plan of reorganization was confirmed under which the Plaintiffs will recover only a very small

percentage of the approximately $1 billion owed to them. BNY’s actions and omissions directly

caused the hundreds of millions of dollars in losses that Plaintiffs now seek to recover from it.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

6. This Court has jurisdiction over BNY, which has its principal place of business in

this state and at all relevant times was, and is, doing and transacting business in the City and

State of New York. Under the Indenture, BNY agreed to submit to the jurisdiction of the courts

of this state. The Indenture is governed by New York law.
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7. Venue is proper pursuant to Rule 503 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules because

one or more of the Plaintiffs and the Defendant is resident in New York County.

THE PARTIES
The Noteholder Plaintiffs

8. Plaintiff Arrowgrass Master Fund Ltd. is a private limited company existing under

the laws of the Cayman Islands, with its registered office at PO Box 242, 45 Market Street,

Gardenia Court, Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-1104.

9. Plaintiff Arrowgrass Distressed Opportunities Fund Limited is a private limited

company existing under the laws of the Cayman Islands, with its registered office at PO Box

242, 45 Market Street, Gardenia Court, Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-1104.

10. Plaintiff Caspian Capital Partners, LP is a limited partnership existing under the

laws of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 500 Mamaroneck Ave, Suite 101,

Harrison, NY 10528.

11. Plaintiff Caspian Select Credit Master Fund, Ltd. is a private limited company

existing under the laws of the Cayman Islands, with its principal place of business at 500

Mamaroneck Ave, Suite 101, Harrison, NY 10528.

12. Plaintiff Columbus Hill Overseas, Ltd. is an exempt company organized and

existing under the laws of The Cayman Islands, with its registered office at 89 Nexus Way,

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman, KY1-9007, Cayman Islands.

13. Plaintiff Columbus Hill Partners, L.P. is a limited partnership organized and

existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 830

Morris Turnpike 2nd FL, Short Hills, NJ 07078.
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14. Plaintiff CQS Directional Opportunities Master Fund Limited is a company

incorporated with limited liability under the laws of the Cayman Islands, with its registered

office at P.O. Box 309, 135 South Church Street, Grand Cayman, KYI - 1104, Cayman Islands.

15. Plaintiff CVI GVF (Lux) Master S.A.R.L. is a company existing under the laws of

Luxembourg, with its principal place of business at 11-13 Boulevard de la Foire L-1528

Luxembourg.

16. Plaintiff Fortelus Special Situations Master Fund Ltd. is a corporation

incorporated in the Cayman Islands with its registered office at Ugland House, PO Box 309,

Grand Cayman, KY1-1104, Cayman Islands.

17. Plaintiff Investcorp Interlachen Multi-Strategy Master Fund Limited is an exempt

company organized and existing under the laws of the Cayman Islands, with its registered office

at Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, KY1-1102, Cayman Islands.

18. Plaintiff Kassahun Kebede is an individual residing in the County of New York,

State of New York.

19. Plaintiff KIVU Investment Fund Limited is a company incorporated with limited

liability under the laws of the Cayman Islands, with its registered office at P.O. Box 309, Grand

Cayman, KYI -1104, Cayman Islands.

20. Plaintiff Mariner LDC is a limited duration company existing under the laws of

the Cayman Islands, with its principal place of business at 500 Mamaroneck Ave, Suite 101,

Harrison, NY 10528.

21. Plaintiff Panton Master Fund, L.P. is a limited partnership existing under the laws

of the Cayman Islands, with its principal place of business at 245 Park Avenue, 24th Floor, New

York, NY 10167.
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22. Plaintiffs hold, in the aggregate, $503,797,000.00 and €388,540,000.00 in

principal amount of Notes.

The Defendant

23. Defendant BNY, formerly known as The Bank of New York, is a New York

chartered Bank, with its principal place of business at One Wall Street, New York, New York

10286. At all relevant times, BNY was, and is, doing and transacting business in the City and

State of New York.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

I. BACKGROUND

A. The Indenture

24. Basell, the issuer of the Notes, was formed in September 2000 when BASF Group

and Royal Dutch Shell plc combined their respective polypropylene businesses. Basell was

organized as a Luxembourg limited partnership. Prior to the LBO, Basell was the world’s largest

manufacturer and marketer of polypropylene, a type of plastic.

25. In August 2005, Access Industries (“Access”), a U.S.-based holding company

owned by Leonard Blavatnik, acquired Basell for approximately $5 billion. In connection with

its acquisition by Access, on or about August 10, 2005, Basell and certain of its subsidiaries

entered into the Indenture with BNY, as trustee, registrar, paying agent, transfer agent and listing

agent, under which Basell issued $615 million of dollar-denominated and €500 million of euro-

denominated 2015 Notes. The Indenture and the Notes provide that Basell will pay interest at a

rate of 8-3/8 percent on a semi-annual basis through the 2015 Notes’ maturity in 2015, that the

holders of 2015 Notes will have a security interest in certain specified assets of Basell, and that

Basell’s obligations under the 2015 Notes will be guaranteed by Basell’s principal subsidiaries.
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B. Indenture Provisions Relating To Amendment
Of The August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement

26. Basell and bank lenders under a €1.95 billion senior facility agreement entered

into an Intercreditor Agreement on August 1, 2005 (the “August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement”).

On August 10, 2005, in connection with the issuance of the 2015 Notes, BNY became a party to

the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement.

27. Basell and BNY attempted to replace the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement

with a purported revised intercreditor agreement in May 2007 (the “May 2007 Intercreditor

Agreement”), although, on information and belief, the Noteholders were never informed of any

such replacement agreement and did not execute that May 2007 Intercreditor Agreement.

Nonetheless, should it be determined that the May 2007 Intercreditor Agreement is the operative

agreement, nothing in the May 2007 Intercreditor Agreement would affect the allegations made

in this Complaint, other than that many of the references herein to the August 2005 Intercreditor

Agreement would be amended to be references to corresponding provisions of the May 2007

Intercreditor Agreement. Plaintiffs reserve all of their rights with respect to the May 2007

Intercreditor Agreement. For the purposes of this Complaint, Plaintiffs rely on the August 2005

Intercreditor Agreement.

28. Generally, the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement addresses the ranking of

different levels of Basell debt and provides for certain conduct in which Basell is or is not

permitted to engage with respect thereto. The August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement also

provides that BNY executed the document “solely in its capacity as trustee … for and on behalf

of the High Yield [2015] Noteholders only for which the High Yield Notes Trustee acts as

trustee” and that BNY as Indenture Trustee “shall not be deemed to owe any fiduciary duty to

any Creditor (save in respect of such persons for whom it acts as trustee)….”
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29. Thus, the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement makes clear that it was to the

2015 Noteholders, and to them alone, among Basell’s creditors that BNY owed fiduciary duties.

30. Because the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement affects the Noteholders’ rights,

the Indenture sets forth certain protections for the 2015 Noteholders with respect to amendments

to the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement.

31. Among other things, Section 9.01(11) of the Indenture limits the circumstances

under which the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement can be amended without Noteholder

consent. Section 9.01(11) permits amendment of the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement by

Basell without consent of the 2015 Noteholders only (i) “when authorized by,” among others, the

Trustee (i.e. BNY), and (ii) “in accordance with clause 37” of the August 2005 Intercreditor

Agreement. By its express terms, Section 9.01(11) of the Indenture is not applicable to the

replacement (as opposed to the amendment) of the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement.

32. Moreover, Section 37.4 of the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement allows for a

replacement intercreditor agreement if and only if: (a) the replacement agreement is on

“substantially the same terms and conditions” as the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement; (b)

the replacement is in connection with a permitted refinancing of bank debt; and (c) the

replacement intercreditor agreement is entered into by, among other parties, the Trustee under

the Indenture and the Noteholders.

33. Additionally, Section 9.01(12) of the Indenture permits without Noteholder

consent “any change [to, inter alia, the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement] that would

provide any additional benefit or rights to the Holders or that does not adversely affect in any

material respect the legal rights of any Noteholders hereunder”.
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34. The August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement sets forth additional protections for the

Noteholders. Among other things, Section 37.3 of the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement,

inter alia, allows Basell’s bank debt to be refinanced only “on terms that do not result in a breach

of any term of any agreement in respect of Junior Debt . . . .” The Indenture is an “agreement in

respect of Junior Debt” under this provision.

C. Noteholder Consent

35. Section 6.07 of the Indenture provides in pertinent part that, “[n]otwithstanding

any other provision of this Indenture, the right of any Holder to receive payment of principal of,

premium and interest on a Note, on or after the respective due dates expressed in such Note …

shall not be impaired or affected without the consent of such Holder.” This provision requires

unanimous Noteholder consent to any action that impairs or affects their rights to payment.

36. Under Section 9.02 of the Indenture, and subject to Section 6.07, modifications to

the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement that are not “permitted” under Section 9.01 without

Noteholder consent require the approval of holders of, at least, a majority of Notes.

37. Similarly, Section 30.3 of the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement required that

notice be provided to the Noteholders prior to the execution by the Trustee of a replacement

intercreditor agreement under Section 37.4 of the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement. Absent

such notice, the Trustee lacked the required consent of the Noteholders.

D. Required Certificates and Opinions

38. The Indenture places affirmative obligations on BNY as Indenture Trustee to

obtain certain assurances that actions it was asked to undertake by Basell as issuer of the Notes

and actions that Basell itself wished to undertake were in conformance with the Indenture’s

provisions.
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39. Certificate and Opinion as to Conditions Precedent. Section 14.04 of the

Indenture required, as a condition precedent to BNY taking “any action” under the Indenture,

that it be furnished by Basell with (i) an “Officer’s Certificate” certifying that all conditions

precedent to be performed by Basell provided for in the Indenture relating to the proposed action

have been complied with, and (ii) an “Opinion of Counsel” to Basell, stating that, in the opinion

of such counsel, all conditions precedent provided for in the Indenture to be performed by Basell

relating to the proposed action have been complied with.

40. Additionally, Section 9.01(12) of the Indenture sets forth a proviso as a condition

to any amendment to, inter alia, the Intercreditor Agreement “that the Company has delivered to

the Trustee an Opinion of Counsel and an Officer’s Certificate, each stating that such

amendment or supplement complies with the provisions of this Section 9.01.”

41. Solvency Opinion. Section 4.23 of the Indenture requires BNY to obtain either a

solvency opinion or an Opinion of Counsel in connection with any amendment or modification

to the “Security Documents” as that term is defined in the Indenture. Upon information and

belief, (i) security documents were amended or modified in connection with the LBO, and (ii)

BNY failed to obtain either the required solvency opinion or Opinion of Counsel.

E. Restrictive Covenants

42. The Indenture sets forth strict covenants limiting Basell’s freedom of action in

incurring indebtedness and related security arrangements.

43. The Indenture contains, inter alia, the following restrictive covenants:

(a) The Indebtedness Incurrence Restrictive Covenant. The Indenture sets

forth strict limitations on Basell with respect to “Permitted Indebtedness.” The Indenture defines

“Permitted Indebtedness” in pertinent part as “[i]ndebtedness incurred pursuant to [Basell’s]
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Credit Facilities in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding €1.95 billion . . . .” Because the

LBO Debt far exceeded €1.95 billion, under Section 4.12 of the Indenture (“Limitation on

Incurrence of Additional Indebtedness”), Basell was not permitted to incur the LBO Debt unless

certain conditions were satisfied. These conditions were that: (a) “no Default or Event of

Default shall have occurred and be continuing at the time of or as a consequence of the

incurrence of any such Indebtedness,” and (b) “on the date of the incurrence of such

Indebtedness, after giving effect to the incurrence thereof, the Consolidated Fixed Charge

Coverage Ratio of [Basell] [(the “CFCC Ratio”)] is greater than 2.0 to 1.0.”

(b) The Lien Incurrence Restrictive Covenant. The Indenture also sets forth

strict limitations on Basell with respect to “Permitted Liens.” The Indenture defines “Permitted

Liens” in pertinent part as liens to secure only €1.95 billion in indebtedness under Basell's

various credit facilities. Other than Permitted Liens, Section 4.18 of the Indenture prohibits

Basell from granting liens to secure any indebtedness (including guarantees of indebtedness) that

is pari passu with the 2015 Notes, unless the 2015 Notes are “secured on an equal and ratable

basis with the [new] obligations so secured.”

(c) The Lien Impairment Restrictive Covenant. Section 4.23 of the Indenture

provides that Basell can take no action that would result in a material impairment of the security

interest in the collateral for the 2015 Notes (the “Collateral”). Section 4.23 then expressly

provides that Permitted Liens relating to the Collateral and consisting of indebtedness under

senior credit facilities in an aggregate amount not exceeding €1.95 billion will not be deemed a

material impairment of the Noteholders’ security interest.
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II. THE LBO

A. Basell’s Acquisition of Lyondell

44. Prior to December 2007 Lyondell was the third largest independent chemical

company in the United States, with 2006 sales of approximately $22.2 billion. On July 16, 2007,

Basell and Lyondell entered an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”)

pursuant to which Basell agreed to acquire Lyondell for $48.00 a share. Based on the number of

shares outstanding, the total price for the acquisition of the shares was approximately $12.2

billion. In addition, Basell was required to pay additional amounts to refinance the existing debt

of Lyondell resulting in a total purchase price in excess of $20 billion.

45. Basell determined to finance the acquisition solely with debt. Accordingly, prior

to execution of the Merger Agreement, Basell obtained a commitment letter from a group of

banks (the “Banks”) that initially consisted of Citibank, Merrill Lynch and Goldman Sachs in

which the Banks agreed to finance the acquisition with the LBO Debt, including a $13 billion

term loan and a $7 billion bridge facility (the “Commitment Letter”). ABN AMRO became a

party to the Commitment Letter in August 2007 and UBS joined in October 2007.

46. The LBO closed on December 20, 2007. The LBO was memorialized in

numerous documents, including: (a) the credit agreement dated as of December 20, 2007; (b) the

bridge loan agreement dated as of December 20, 2007; and (c) the $1,000,000,000 credit

agreement dated as of December 20, 2007 (collectively, the “Credit Agreements”). These Credit

Agreements represented a maximum of $22.6 billion of bank debt financing for the Lyondell

acquisition, of which approximately $2 billion was unfunded at closing. The Credit Agreements

envisioned that the 2015 Notes would remain in place and that the 2015 Notes would be

subordinate to the LBO Debt.
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47. Further, the Banks were also parties to, or agreed to be bound by (directly or

through an affiliate), an intercreditor agreement dated December 20, 2007 (the “December 2007

Intercreditor Agreement”), intended to replace the then existing August 2005 Intercreditor

Agreement, and to subordinate the 2015 Notes to the $20+ billion new LBO Debt. Upon

information and belief, the December 20, 2007 Intercreditor Agreement was demanded by the

Banks as a condition to financing the LBO, and they would not have done so without that

agreement.

B. Basell’s Defaults And Breaches

48. The LBO triggered BNY’s obligations under the Indenture. The transactions

added massively to Basell’s indebtedness, loading over $20 billion in LBO Debt onto its balance

sheet. The December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement entered into by Basell subordinated the

Notes to that new debt. Yet BNY, at this most crucial of junctures, was so asleep at the switch

that it did not seek the opinions and certificates, the solvency opinion, or the Noteholder consent

required under the Indenture in connection with that development, and, by its own admission, did

not even bother to maintain a complete file documenting its actions. Worse than doing nothing,

BNY actually took steps to facilitate the transaction, signing, in its capacity as Indenture Trustee,

the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement. BNY did this without so much as notifying the

2015 Noteholders to whom alone BNY owed fiduciary and contractual duties.

49. As a result of the LBO, Basell was in violation of several of the covenants and

other provisions in the Indenture.

50. Under Section 6.07 of the Indenture, the rights to payment of the 2015

Noteholders were not to be “impaired or affected” without their consent. The LBO Debt and the

December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement impaired, and at a minimum affected, the rights of
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Noteholders to receive payment of principal, premium and interest on the Notes. Therefore, the

LBO violated Section 6.07 of the Indenture.

51. The December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement did not replace the August 2005

Intercreditor Agreement “on substantially the same terms and conditions,” and was therefore not

in conformance with Section 37.4 of the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement.

52. The December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement was not a “permitted” amendment

to the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement under Section 9.01(11) or Section 9.01(12) of the

Indenture. Therefore (assuming that section 6.07 did not bar the transaction), under Section 9.02

of the Indenture, majority Noteholder consent to execution of that document was required but, in

breach of the Indenture, was not obtained.

53. Further, Section 37.4 of the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement provides that

the “Junior Creditors” [i.e. the Noteholders] were to be parties to any replacement intercreditor

agreement, but the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement was entered into without their

participation or knowledge and it was not executed by or on behalf of the Noteholders. Similarly,

the notice to the Noteholders as required by Section 30.3 of the August 2005 Intercreditor

Agreement was not provided.

54. Section 37.3 of the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement provides that only a

“Refinancing” (as defined) of the “Senior Debt” – a defined term referring to then-existing bank

debt of Basell – may enjoy seniority over Junior Debt (a defined term encompassing the Notes).

This provision contemplated that the then-existing Senior Debt might be restructured

(“refinanced, replaced, increased or otherwise restructured” [emphasis added]) and defined such

restructuring as a “Refinancing.”) This provision did not contemplate, or permit, the massive

new indebtedness, to new lenders, taken on by Basell in the LBO, which indebtedness was
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neither a restructuring nor a refinancing of Basell’s then-existing Senior Debt. Furthermore,

even if the LBO could properly be considered a “refinancing” under this provision (it cannot),

because that transaction breached terms of the Indenture, it was not permitted under Section 37.3

as that Section only permits debt to be refinanced “on terms that do not result in a breach of any

term of any agreement in respect of Junior Debt (i.e. the Indenture)”.

55. In connection with the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement, Basell failed to

deliver to BNY as Indenture Trustee the Opinion of Counsel and Officer’s Certificate required

under Section 14.04 of the Indenture. This failure is made even more glaring because Basell

delivered an Opinion of Counsel and an Officer’s Certificate in connection with a supplemental

indenture executed at the very same time as the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement. On

information and belief, Basell was unwilling to deliver an Opinion of Counsel and Officers’

Certificate that complied with Section 14.04 of the Indenture.

56. In addition to the Indenture violations alleged above, Basell violated several

covenants in the Indenture:

57. The +$20 billion of LBO Debt violated the terms of Section 4.12 of the Indenture.

Under Section 4.12 of the Indenture, the LBO Debt was permissible only if, on the date such

indebtedness was incurred (and after giving effect to the incurrence of such indebtedness), “no

Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing” and the CFCC Ratio was

“greater than 2.0 to 1.0.” On the date the LBO Debt was incurred, “Defaults” did exist under the

terms of the Indenture, including, among others, the defaults alleged above, as well as the

excessive liens granted to the holders of the LBO Debt in violation of Section 4.18 of the

Indenture (see below). Furthermore, the debt incurred could not satisfy Section 4.12’s coverage
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test (CFCC Ratio of more than two to one) using a calculation of Basell’s pro forma EBITDA

and interest expense (as provided in the Indenture).

58. The liens granted by Basell to the LBO Lenders to secure its guarantees of the

+$20 billion in LBO Debt violated the Indenture’s Permitted Liens provision. Accordingly,

under Section 4.18 of the Indenture, the Noteholders, as pari passu creditors, were entitled to,

but did not receive, liens “secured on an equal and ratable basis with the [new] obligations so

secured . . . .”

59. The liens that Basell granted to the LBO Lenders on the Collateral (which also

intended to secure the 2015 Notes) violated Section 4.23 of the Indenture because the LBO Debt

secured by such liens, in vastly exceeding the amounts provided for in Section 4.18 of the

Indenture, materially impaired the security interests of the Noteholders. Section 4.23 of the

Indenture expressly provides that Permitted Liens not exceeding €1.95 billion would not be

deemed a material impairment of the Noteholders’ security interest; certainly, an additional $20

billion in senior liens on the Collateral securing the 2015 Notes “materially impaired” the 2015

Notes’ lien.

60. Basell’s violations of the Indenture constituted Events of Default under Section

6.01 of the Indenture. Section 6.01 provides for an Event of Default upon “the failure of the

Company … to comply with any covenant or agreement contained in this Indenture, which

default continues for a period of 60 days after the Company receives a written notice specifying

the default” and demanding that it be remedied. As alleged in greater detail below, BNY, in

breach of its fiduciary and contractual duties, failed to send the required notices and demands to

Basell in respect of the defaults alleged above.
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C. BNY’s Breaches

61. It cannot – and certainly should not – have escaped BNY’s attention that adding

massive new debt to Basell’s balance sheet was a matter of the utmost significance requiring the

most careful attention to its duties as Indenture Trustee. It was BNY’s obligation as Indenture

Trustee to exercise the rights and remedies set forth in the Indenture for the benefit of the

Noteholders. Its failure to do so led to the losses for which it is now liable. BNY breached its

obligations, among other ways, as follows:

a. The Indenture limits the circumstances under which the August 2005

Intercreditor Agreement can be amended, and provides procedures for doing so. The

December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement amended or replaced the August 2005

Intercreditor Agreement in a manner violative of that document and the Indenture. BNY

failed to enforce these provisions and, incredibly, facilitated their violation by executing

the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement. BNY, in violation of the Indenture, failed

to even notify the Noteholders in advance that it would be doing this, failed to seek their

consent as required by the Indenture, and failed to assert that the 2015 Noteholders were

required parties to any amendment to the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement.

b. The Indenture expressly provides that no action can be taken by Basell that

would impair or affect the Noteholders’ rights to payment. BNY failed to enforce this

provision in connection with the LBO, and actually facilitated violation of this provision

by signing the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement.

c. The Indenture requires BNY to obtain an opinion of counsel and an officer’s

certificate before undertaking certain of the actions that are at issue here – including,

without limitation, signing the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement. Upon

information and belief, BNY failed to do these things. The Indenture also requires BNY
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to obtain a solvency opinion in connection with amendments to security documents,

which BNY failed to do.

d. The Indenture sets forth certain restrictive covenants limiting Basell’s ability

to incur new indebtedness or liens. BNY failed to enforce its rights as Indenture Trustee

with respect to these provisions.

e. The Indenture requires BNY to provide notice to Basell of defaults

thereunder, and demands to cure. BNY failed to send such notices and demands to

Basell.

III. THE BANKRUPTCY

62. On January 6, 2009, Lyondell and certain of its affiliates commenced voluntary

cases under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the

Southern District of New York (the “Bankruptcy Court”). On April 24, 2009, LBI filed a

chapter 11 petition in the Bankruptcy Court.

63. The Noteholders did not receive any interest payments after the regular semi-

annual interest payment distributed in August 2008. On April 23, 2010 the Bankruptcy Court

confirmed the Third Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization For the Lyondell Basell Debtors (the

“Plan”). The Plan provides for distributions to the Noteholders with an estimated value equal to

no more than 20% of the principal amount of their claims. The Plan further requires the

Noteholders to relinquish claims against the guarantors of the Notes including guarantors that

were not parties to the bankruptcy proceedings.

64. In the bankruptcy proceeding, the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, on

behalf of the Debtor’s Estate, filed an action in which it alleged that the LBO was a fraudulent

conveyance. The committee’s fraudulent conveyance complaint alleged, among other things,
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that the LBO was consummated at a “blowout price” that even Basell insiders viewed to be far in

excess of what should have been paid, and that the “extremely leveraged capital structure created

as a result of the Merger was flagrantly unreasonable.”

65. BNY’s own allegations and arguments in the bankruptcy (made in its capacity as

trustee for holders of certain obligations of Lyondell and its subsidiaries after BNY resigned as

trustee under the Indenture in February 2009) revealed the extent to which BNY was in violation

of its duties as Indenture Trustee for the 2015 Notes in connection with the LBO. BNY itself

alleged that the LBO rendered Basell insolvent on day one of the transaction. Yet BNY failed to

exercise its rights and remedies, and to perform its obligations as Indenture Trustee, with respect

to the LBO. Instead, BNY inexplicably, and in crucial respects secretly, facilitated the

transaction, thereby ensuring that the 2015 Noteholders would suffer the enormous losses for

which they seek compensation by way of this lawsuit. During the bankruptcy, BNY claimed, in

response to demands that it produce its complete file, that it did not even maintain and does not

possess a complete file with respect to the matters alleged herein – which, if true, is further

reflective of its dereliction of duty as Indenture Trustee.

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF
BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY - INDENTURE TRUSTEE

66. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege paragraphs 1 through 65, inclusive, of this complaint

as if fully set forth herein.

67. BNY owed a fiduciary duty to all holders of the Notes.

68. Section 28.4 of the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement expressly acknowledges

that the Trustee is a fiduciary as to the Noteholders (and only them as among Basell’s creditors).
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69. BNY failed to perform its fiduciary duties as Indenture Trustee at every relevant

juncture.

BNY’s Knowledge of Basell’s Defaults

70. Upon information and belief, even prior to consummation of the LBO and the

December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement, BNY had actual knowledge of facts and circumstances

giving rise to Events of Default under the Indenture:

a. The merger agreement providing for Basell’s acquisition of Lyondell via an

LBO was entered into between those parties on or about July 16, 2007. Upon

information and belief, on or about that date, BNY learned that the agreement providing

for consummation of the transaction had been signed. Among other things, the

transaction was publicly announced.

b. Upon information and belief, on or about July 16, 2007, BNY also knew that

the transaction would consist of a leveraged buyout of Lyondell by Basell for an

approximate purchase price of $20 billion. Thus, BNY knew that Basell would be

incurring massive new indebtedness in connection with the LBO. On or about July 16,

2007, Basell and Lyondell issued press releases to that effect.

c. The LBO closed (was consummated) on or about December 20, 2007. In

addition, Basell, the LBO financing parties and BNY entered into the December 2007

Intercreditor Agreement on or about December 20, 2007. Because BNY was a party to

the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement, BNY knew that it was entered into on that

date.

d. Moreover, upon information and belief, BNY knew before December 20,

2007 that Basell and the LBO financing parties intended to enter into the December 2007
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Intercreditor Agreement. Among other things, upon information and belief, BNY was so

advised prior to December 2007 and was furnished drafts of the December 2007

Intercreditor Agreement prior to the December 20, 2007 closing.

e. Upon information and belief, BNY knew and understood that the December

20, 2007 Intercreditor Agreement purported to rank the $20 billion in LBO Debt ahead of

the Notes. Upon information and belief, BNY therefore knew prior to December 20,

2007 that the LBO and the related financing arrangements and agreement amendments

would “impair” or at least “affect” the Noteholders’ rights to payment within the meaning

of Section 6.07 of the Indenture. Previously, less than $2 billion in senior indebtedness

ranked ahead of the Notes.

f. Upon information and belief, prior to December 20, 2007, and more

particularly, prior to signing the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement, BNY knew

that Basell would not provide the officer’s certificate and opinion of counsel required

under the Indenture in connection with BNY’s execution of the December 2007

Intercreditor Agreement. Upon information and belief, BNY had not requested or

received any drafts or final copies of those documents prior to executing the December

2007 Intercreditor Agreement.

g. Upon information and belief, prior to December 20, 2007, BNY knew that

Basell would not provide the solvency opinion required under the Indenture in connection

with LBO-related amendments to security documents (as defined under the Indenture).

Upon information and belief, BNY had not requested or received any drafts or final

copies of any such opinion prior to executing the December 2007 Intercreditor

Agreement.
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h. Upon information and belief, prior to December 20, 2007, BNY knew that

Basell would be unable to consummate the LBO without financing from the LBO

financing parties.

i. Upon information and belief, BNY knew that, absent financing from sources

external to it, Basell lacked the approximately $20 billion in funding necessary to

consummate the transaction.

j. Upon information and belief, prior to December 20, 2007, BNY knew that the

financing parties would not agree to finance the transaction if the LBO Debt was not

made senior to the Notes.

k. Upon information and belief, prior to December 20, 2007, BNY knew that the

LBO Debt could not be made senior to the Notes without amending or replacing the

August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement. Upon information and belief, BNY was familiar

with the terms of the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement, and knew what indebtedness

was senior to the Notes prior to execution of the December 2007 Intercreditor

Agreement.

l. Upon information and belief, prior to December 20, 2007, BNY knew that the

December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement was intended to make the LBO Debt senior to

the Notes.

71. In short, upon information and belief, BNY knew prior to the closing of the LBO

and the concurrent execution of the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement that: (i) the LBO

involved massive new indebtedness for Basell; (ii) the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement

only permitted restructuring of Basell’s then-existing indebtedness, not massive new debt; (iii)

Basell intended to amend or replace the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement by way of the
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December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement; (iv) the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement

purported to subordinate the Notes to the massive new LBO Debt; (v) for that and other reasons,

the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement, of which BNY, upon information and belief,

received drafts, would amend or replace the August 2005 Intercreditor Agreement other than in

conformance with Section 37 thereof; (vi) the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement was

going to be entered into without the Noteholders’ consent having been obtained, or even sought;

and (vii) the Noteholders did not even know of the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement prior

to its execution.

72. Under Section 7.01 of the Indenture, regardless of whether BNY had fiduciary

duties prior to these anticipatory and actual breaches and defaults by Basell, from the moment

BNY learned of these anticipatory and actual breaches and defaults, BNY had such duties, and

should have taken all necessary action to protect the Noteholders.

73. BNY’s fiduciary duties were triggered and became operational prior to December

20, 2007. From that point forward, BNY owed the Noteholders the full measure of fiduciary

duties imposed by law and the Indenture, including Section 7.01 thereof, and should have

exercised the rights and remedies available to it under the Indenture to protect their interests.

74. Further, as soon as Basell signed the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement,

and other documents relating to the Indenture, Basell was in actual default under the Indenture.

Upon information and belief, BNY knew that Basell had signed the December 2007 Intercreditor

Agreement, and thus regardless of any anticipatory defaults at this point BNY, upon information

and belief, knew of actual defaults and breaches by Basell and was under a fiduciary duty to act

accordingly.
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75. Immediately upon learning of Basell’s intention to enter into the December 2007

Intercreditor Agreement and the LBO, BNY should have taken measures to protect the

Noteholders, including, without limitation, (i) notifying them of Basell’s intent, and,

subsequently, BNY’s own intent, to enter into the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement,

which would have enabled the Noteholders to exercise their rights and remedies under the

Indenture and applicable law before the LBO and the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement

were consummated; (ii) notifying them after the fact that Basell and, subsequently, BNY, had

entered into the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement; (iii) refusing to authorize Basell to

enter into the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement, if indeed BNY did so; (iv) refusing itself

to enter into the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement; (v) asserting, under Sections 4.12,

4.18, 4.23, 6.07, 9.01 and/or 9.02 of the Indenture, Events of Default in connection with Basell’s

intention to enter into the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement; (vi) asserting under the same

provisions Events of Default in connection with Basell’s having actually entered into that

agreement; (vii) asserting an Event of Default under Section 14.04 of the Indenture for Basell’s

failure to deliver to it required Opinions of Counsel and Officer’s Certificates; (viii) asserting an

Event of Default under Section 4.23 of the Indenture for Basell’s failure to provide either a

solvency opinion or an Opinion of Counsel in connection with LBO-related amendments to

security documents; (ix) demanding the requisite Officer’s Certificate, Opinion of Counsel and

solvency opinion before Basell entered into the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement and

before itself entering into the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement; and (x) otherwise using

the same degree of care and skill in its exercise of its rights and powers under the Indenture as a

prudent person would exercise or use under the circumstances in the conduct of its own affairs.

BNY failed to do each and every one of these things.
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76. Further, BNY, upon the triggering and in the exercise of its fiduciary duties,

should have determined whether the LBO would render Basell insolvent, as BNY asserted during

the bankruptcy proceeding on behalf of other noteholders, and whether incurrence of the LBO

Debt and related liens and encumbrances constituted violations of covenants in the Indenture.

BNY failed to do these things.

77. In addition to breaching its fiduciary duties by failing to take various actions and

to exercise its rights and powers under the Indenture and the August 2005 Intercreditor

Agreement, BNY violated its fiduciary duties to the 2015 Noteholders by the actions it did take,

including, without limitation, (i) enabling Basell to enter into the December 2007 Intercreditor

Agreement in violation of, inter alia, Sections 6.07, 9.01 and 9.02 of the Indenture, (ii) entering

into the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement, and (iii) failing to examine any Officer’s

Certificates, Opinions of Counsel or solvency opinions as required by Section 7.01(b)(2) of the

Indenture.

78. Each and every failure by BNY to perform its fiduciary duties was a separate and

independent wrong in and of itself giving rise to Plaintiffs’ cause of action for breach of BNY’s

fiduciary duties and causing Plaintiffs’ claimed losses.

79. As a result of these and other alleged breaches, by way of omission and

commission, of its fiduciary duties to Plaintiffs, the Notes have not been and will not be paid in

full and Plaintiffs have suffered hundreds of millions of dollars in damages.

80. BNY’s breaches of its fiduciary duties caused Plaintiffs’ losses.

81. By reason of the foregoing, Plaintiffs are entitled to judgment against BNY in the

full amount of the difference between the principal amount of the Notes that each Plaintiff holds
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plus accrued but unpaid interest due on the Notes plus interest to the date of payment less the

amounts received by the Plaintiffs pursuant to the Plan, in an amount to be determined at trial.

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF
BREACH OF CONTRACT - THE INDENTURE

82. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege paragraphs 1 through 81, inclusive, of this complaint

as if fully set forth herein.

83. Plaintiffs, as Noteholders, have the rights and remedies set forth in the Indenture

and have agreed to the terms of the Indenture and are its intended beneficiaries.

84. Pursuant to the express terms of the Indenture, BNY undertook certain contractual

duties and obligations as specified therein for the benefit of the Noteholders and agreed not to

perform certain acts absent the satisfaction of conditions precedent specified in the Indenture.

BNY breached its contractual duties and obligations under the Indenture.

85. Among other things, once it knew of Basell’s intention to enter into the December

2007 Intercreditor Agreement, BNY had a duty and obligation to determine if it should authorize

the Company to do so pursuant to Section 9.01 of the Indenture. BNY had a corresponding duty

to determine whether it should object to the Company’s entering into the December 2007

Intercreditor Agreement and assert that in intending to do so or actually doing so Basell was in

anticipatory or actual breach of the Indenture and was therefore in default of its obligations under

Section 7.01 thereof. Upon information and belief, BNY failed to make these determinations.

BNY, in breach of its contractual duties and obligations, failed to assert any Event of Default in

connection with the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement.

86. BNY was contractually required pursuant to Section 14.04 of the Indenture to

obtain from Basell an Opinion of Counsel and Officer’s Certificate relating to BNY’s decision to

enter into the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement and was further contractually obligated
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under Section 7.01(b)(2) of the Indenture to examine such documents to determine whether they

conformed to the requirements of the Indenture. BNY, in breach of its contractual obligations,

failed to do these things.

87. BNY was contractually required under Sections 6.07 and 9.02 of the Indenture to

provide notice to the 2015 Noteholders of Basell’s intention to enter into the December 2007

Intercreditor Agreement, and to enable the Noteholders to exercise their consent rights under

those provisions. BNY, in breach of its contractual duties and obligations, failed to provide such

notice.

88. BNY executed the December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement in violation of its

contractual obligations under Sections 9.1 and 9.2 of the Indenture.

89. As a result of BNY’s breaches of these and other provisions of the Indenture, the

Notes have not been and will not be paid and Plaintiffs have suffered hundreds of millions of

dollars of damages.

90. BNY’s breach of its contractual duties caused Plaintiffs’ losses.

91. By reason of the foregoing, Plaintiffs are entitled to judgment against BNY in the

full amount of the difference between the principal amount of the Notes that each Plaintiff holds

plus accrued but unpaid interest due on the Notes plus interest to the date of payment less the

amounts received by the Plaintiffs pursuant to the Plan, in an amount to be determined at trial.

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF
NEGLIGENCE

92. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege paragraphs 1 through 91, inclusive, of this complaint

as if fully set forth herein.



28

93. BNY owed Plaintiffs a duty of care to act in accordance with the requirements set

forth in the Indenture and otherwise in conformance with its legal obligations.

94. By virtue of the express language of the Indenture executed by BNY, BNY

agreed to exercise due care with regard to its obligations under the Indenture.

95. By virtue of its acts of omission and commission alleged herein, BNY violated the

duty of care it owed to Plaintiffs. Among other things, BNY failed to exercise its rights and

powers as Indenture Trustee, failed to enforce various provisions of the Indenture, failed to

determine whether Basell was in breach of certain provisions of the Indenture, entered into the

December 2007 Intercreditor Agreement, and engaged in the other acts and committed the other

negligent and grossly negligent acts and failures to act alleged herein.

96. As a result of BNY’s negligence and gross negligence as Indenture Trustee, the

Notes have not been and will not be paid and Plaintiffs have suffered hundreds of millions of

dollars of damages.

97. BNY’s negligence and gross negligence caused Plaintiffs’ losses.

98. By reason of the foregoing, Plaintiffs are entitled to judgment against BNY in the

full amount of the difference between the principal amount of the Notes that each Plaintiff holds

plus accrued but unpaid interest due on the Notes plus interest to the date of payment less the

amounts received by the Plaintiffs pursuant to the Plan, in an amount to be determined at trial.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment:

A. awarding Plaintiffs compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at trial,

together with attorneys’ fees, interest, costs and disbursements; and
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B. granting Plaintiffs such other and further relief as this Court deems just and

proper.

Dated: New York, New York
September 14, 2010

KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES
& FRIEDMAN LLP

By: /s/ Marc E. Kasowitz
Marc E. Kasowitz
Michael S. Shuster
David S. Rosner
David J. Mark
Alana S. Klein

1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-1700

Attorneys for Plaintiffs


